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2. ThREER

S AN s

CPU PU#% 64 fif Cortex-A55, F4iigm 2.0GHz
GPU ARM G52 2EE, PUERESMERE 2D hmisErEE
NPU 1TOPS &1

VPU 4K TUSTRERS, 1080P SH4wAS

DDR LPDDR4/4x, A3k 1/2/4/8GB

eMMC eMMC 5.1,8]3% 8/16/32/64/128GB
BOEE

ZHEiECO: eDP, HDMI2.0, WEiE LVDS, FEZREE
UART, RS232, 12C, 12S, GPIO

1 BFIkRO, SR WIFI5, BT5.0

1 B& mipi PCle %00, AJ¥ /& 4/5G &k

18 M.2 M-Key $##0, <#F7ME NVMe MY SSD

1 B& Type-A USB3.0, 3 & USB2.0, #xM 2 E& USB2.0 4Pin #fREE

BAERG

Android

Linux (Buildroot / Debian / Ubuntu)
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3. S8

SOC RK3566, 22nm, PU#% 64 {iI Cortex-A55

ARM G52 2EE, OpenGL ES 1.1/2.0/3.2, OpenCL 2.0, Vulkan 1.1, high quality 2D

GPU
Graphics Engine build in
NPU The build-in NPU supports INT8/INT16/FP16/BFP16 MAC hybrid operation
4KP60 H.265/H.264/VP9 video decoder
VPU 1080P60 H.264/H.265 video encoder
8M ISP
DDR LPDDR4/LPDDR4X, wJi% 1GB/2GB/4GB/8GB(Optional)
eMMC eMMC 5.1, HJi% 8GB/16GB/32GB/64GB/128GB(Optional)
R Android / Ubuntu / Buildroot / Debian
WS
Power DC12V - 3A (DC Jack 5.5*2.1mm / PH2.0 wafer connector)
1*Type-A USB3.0
USB 3*Type-A USB2.0

2*wafer USB2.0
Type-A HDMI 2.0 up to 4K@60fps
Display output MIPI-DSI V1.2 4-Lane LCD up to 1920x1080@60Hz

1x eDP1.3 4-Lane 2.7Gbps up to 2560x1600@60Hz
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Duel channel LVDS up to 1080P@60HZ
@3.5mm earphone Jack with L/R audio out

®3.5mm micphone Jack with Mic in

Audio

Stereo Speaker output 2.7W@8Q

HDMI audio out

MIPI-CSI V1.2 Camera Interface
Display input

4 data lanes, 2.5Gbps maximum data rate per lane
Mini-PCle 1*mini PCle for 2G/3G/4G module (USB2.0)
M.2 M.2 NGFF ( M-KEY ) PCIE V2.1 x4 with NVMe SSD supported
SD card Compatible with SDIO 3.0 protocol, system boot up supported
SIM card Micro sim slot for Mini-PCle 4G LTE module
RJ-45 1*10/100/1000 Ethernet
Others Uart, CANBUS, 12C, RS232

A S5

R~ L*W*H(mm) 140*100*14.3
R TERE -10 - 70°C
BE 2311539 (F&IMK)
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5.3 0 5% X

J1 J2 J3 J4
RJ45 Audio  Audic HDMI Tx

J6 J7
USB2.0  DCJackl

Ul Uoemil il
I;r d : Fe
[} n = . Js
i [ DClack2
J36 bt J9
Debug-UART : (o | LCM_BL1

J3s 110
inioP
Mini-PCle LCM_BL2

J37

J33
GPI0&Analog V-Select

J32
ANT

J38
USB-0TG
J31
RTC Battery
J30
Update

J29
Power

J28
Reset

J27
Power

J11

Ji3
@ Touch Panel 1

J18
116 115 114
PowerLED | 1g'card  USB2.0 USB3.0
420 J a7
RS232*2 IR Receiver Work LED

J26 J24 J22
ResetJ 5SF‘E.M(ER USB2.0_1

Update  USB2.0_2 UART

J39
MIPI-CSI

80000K 19009K

J40
Jaa MIPI-DSI
LCM_BL3
J41
TouchPanel2
J42
Micro-SIM

Part reference Part Name Part Specifications Part Description
n RJ45 Gigabit Ethernet 10/100/1000-Mbps data transfer rates
J2 HeadPhone ®3.5mm 3-pole Jack L/R audio out
J3 MIC ®3.5mm 3-pole Jack Micphone In
J4 HDMI Type-A HDMI 2.0 HDMI 2.0 Transmitter up to 4K@60HZ
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J5

J6
J7
J8
J9
J10
J11
J12
J13
J14
J15
J16

7

J18
J19
J20
J21

J22

J23
J24
J25
J26
J27
J28
J29
J30
J31
J32
J33

J34

J35
J36
J37
J38

J39

J40
Ja1

AN R IT IR &

USB2.0

USB2.0
DC Jack1
DC Jack2
LCM BL1
LCM BL2
LvVDS
eDP
touch panel 1
USB3.0
USB2.0
TF Card

work LED

Power LED
IR receiver
RS232
UART

USB2.0_1

USB2.0 2
Speaker
Updata
Reset
Power
Reset
Power
Updata
RTC Battery
ANT
GPIO

M.2 M-key

Mini-PCle
Debug
V-select
USB-0OTG

MIPI-CSI

MIPI-DSI
Micro-SIM

Type-A USB2.0

Type-A USB2.0
DC-5521 WIESMA
PH2.0 4pin wafer
PH2.0mm 6pin wafer
PH2.0mm 6pin wafer
PH2.0mm 2x15pin header
A2005WV-2X10P
PH2.0mm 6pin wafer
Type-A USB3.0
TPYEA_USB2.0
Push-Push TF socket

Green led *2

Red and Green LEDs
CON-PH-3PZC-DIP

PH2.0mm 6pin wafer
PH2.0mm 4pin wafer

PH2.0mm 4pin wafer

PH2.0mm 4pin wafer
PH2.0mm 4pin wafer
push-button
push-button
push-button
PH2.0mm 2pin wafer
PH2.0mm 2pin wafer
PH2.0mm 2pin wafer
CR1220 Socket

I-PXE

PH-2X15

Standard M.2 M-key
connector

Mini-PCle 52pin socket
PH2.54 HEgt

PH2.0 HEst

PH2.0 HEst

30pin 0.5pitch FPC Socket

30pin 0.5pitch FPC Socket

Push-Push Micro SIM Socket

11/19
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The first USB2.0 for external
devices/Debug

The second USB2.0 for external devices
12V/3A DCIN

12V/3A DCIN

The second LCM backlight control

The second LCM backlight control

Dual channel 24bit LVDS output

eDP LCM

touch panel

USB3.0

The third USB2.0 for external devices
TF Card

Work status and 3G/4G Module Status
Indicator

Power status indicate

IR receiver

RS232 bus signal

UART bus signal

The number four USB2.0 for external
devices

The fifthUSB2.0 for external devices
Dual channel audio Output for Speaker
Key for system recovery or other function
Key for system reset

Connector for external Reset key
Connector for external update key
RTC battery power input 3.0V
WL BT _ANT

12S,12C

M.2 NGFF ( M-KEY ) with PCIE V3.0*4Lane

For 2G/3G/4G LTE module used
CPU-DBG

USB OTG

MIPI-CSI 4lane or 2*2Lane for external
cameras

Dual MIPI 4Lane Rx

For Micro SIM Card (1.8/3.3V)

www. neardi. com
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6.5 Bl xE X

DC jack1 (J7)
Pin number

1

2

DC jack2 (J8)
Pin number
1,2

34

DC jack1 (J9)
Pin number
1,2

3

4

5,6

DC jack2 (J10)
Pin number
1.2

3

4

5,6

LVDS (J11)
Pin number
1,2,3,

4,5,6,13,14,25,26

7

8

9

10
11
12
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

A FITIRREAT &

Pin name
DC IN
GND

Pin name
DC_IN
GND

Pin name

GND
LVDS BL PWMO
LVDS BL EN
VCC12V_OoUT

Pin name

GND
GPIO0_C4-eDP BL PWM IO
GPIO4 C6_eDP BLEN
VCC12V_OouUT

Pin name
VDD LVDS1

GND

RXO0OM
RXOO0P
RXO1M
RXO1P
RXO2M
RXO2P
RXOCM
RXOCP
RXO3M
RXO3P
RXEOM
RXEOP
RXETM
RXE1P

Voltage level
12V
GND

Voltage level
12v
GND

Voltage level
GND
3.3V
3.3V
12V

Voltage level
GND
3.3V
3.3V
12V

Voltage level
3.3V or 5.0V

GND

13/19
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Notice
VCC12V _DCIN

Notice
VCC12V_DCIN

Notice

VCCi12v

Notice

VCCi12v

Notice
Selected by J37
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23 RXE2M
24 RXE2P

27 RXECM
28 RXECP

29 RXE3M
30 RXE3P
eDP (J12)

Pin number Pin name
1,2 VDD _EDP

34,13,14,17,18,19 GND

5 EDP_TX DON
6 EDP_TX DOP
7 EDP_TX D1N
8 EDP_TX D1P
9 EDP_TX D2N
10 EDP TX D2P
11 EDP TX D3N
12 EDP TX D3P
15 EDP_TX AUXN
16 EDP_TX AUXP
20 EDP_HPDIN
touch panel 1 (J13)

Pin number Pin name

1 GND

2 [2C_SDA TP

3 [2C_SCL TP

4 TP_RST

5 TP_INT

6 VCC3V0 TOUCH
IR Receiver (J19)

Pin number Pin name

1 VCC3V3 PMU
2 GND

3 IR_IN

RS232 (J20)

Pin number Pin name

1 RS232 RX7

2 VCC5V0_EXT
3 RS232 TX7

4 RS232 RX9

5 GND

A FITIRREAT &

Voltage level
3.3V

GND

Voltage level
GND
3.3V
3.3V
3.3V
3.3V
3.0v

Voltage level
3.3V
GND

Voltage level
RS232

5V

RS232

RS232

GND

14/19
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Notice
VCC3V3 SYS

Notice

12C1_SDA TP_PMUIO2
12C1_SCL_TP_PMUIO2
TP_RST L PMUIO2
TP_INT L PMUIO2

Notice
VCC3V3 PMU

PWM3_IR

Notice
UART7
VCC5VO0_EXT
UART7
UART9

www. neardi.

com
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6

UART (J21)
Pin number

1

2

3

4

USB 2.0 1 (J22)
Pin number

1

2

3

4

USB 2.0 2 (J23)
Pin number

1

2

3

4

Speaker (J24)
Pin number

1

2

3

4

RS232 TX9

Pin name
VCC3V3_EXT
UART1_TX OUT
UART1 RX OUT
GND

Pin name
VCC5V0 HUB2

HUB20_USB2 DM J

HUB20_USB2 DP J
GND

Pin name
VCC5V0 HUB2

HUB20_USB3_ DM _J

HUB20_USB3 DP J
GND

Pin name
SPK_OUT RP
SPK_OUT RN
SPK OUT LP
SPK OUT LN

GPIO/Analog (J33)

Pin number
1,2,11,12,14,
20,21,24,29
13, 15, 17
3

4
5
6
7
8

9

10
16
18
19
22

A FITIRREAT &

Pin name
GND

NC

CIF_8BIT CLKIN
[2S2_SDI_MO
PDM_CLK1 MO
[2S2_SDO_MO
REFCLK OUT

[2S2 _SCLK_TX_MO
MIPI_MCLK B
[2S2_LRCK TX_MO
Anolog-In2
Anolog-In3
MIPI_CSI_SEL
VCCIO_ACODEC

RS232

Voltage level
3.3V
3.3V
3.3V
GND

Voltage level
5v

GND

Voltage level
5v

GND

Voltage level
Analog
Analog
Analog
Analog

Voltage level
GND

NC

3.3V
1.8V
3.3V
1.8V
3.3V
1.8V
3.3V
1.8V

3.3V
3.3V Default

15/19

UART9

Notice
UART1
UART1

Notice

Notice

Notice

GPIO4 _C1
GPIO2_C5
GPIO1 A4
GPIO2_C4
GPIOO_AO
GPIO2_C2
GPIO4 A7
GPIO2_C3

GPIO3 D1

LKD3566 &
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23
25
26
27
28
30

A FITIRREAT &

12C3_SDA_ACODEC
12C3_SCL_ACODEC
VCC_1V8_OUT
RMII_RXER
VCC3V3 OUT
VCC5V0 OUT

3.3V
3.3V
1.8V
1.8V
3.3V
5.0V

16/19

GPIO1_AO
GPIO1 A1
1.5A Max
GPIO3 B4
2.0A MAX
2.0A MAX

LKD3566 &
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8.1 WAL=

Fmis R & CPU B!S
LZ13021600 ACTIVE RK3566
LZ13043200 ACTIVE RK3566
LZ13083200 ACTIVE RK3566

*JEFR 2 15 M4 %518 sales@neardi. com
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DDR B=

2GB
4GB

8GB

LKD3566 JF & %
eMMC B2 T{EBE
16GB -10°C - 70°C
32GB -10°C - 70°C
32GB -10°C - 70°C
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